Decree of the Prime Minister No. 47/P.M. Concerning the appointment of the Land Remanagement Committee

Refer to the Constitution of Lao PDR

Refer to the Decree on the Land No. 99/P.M. date 19.12.92.

Refer to the Research and Proposal of the Administration and Management of the State Employee-department,

Prime Minister issue the decree:

<u>Article 1:</u> To appoint The Land Remanagement Committee, which is composed of: 1. Mr. Khamphoui Keuboualpha Vice Prime Minister: Team Leader

2. Mr. Sisavath Keobounphanh, Minister of the Agriculture-Forestry development, vice Team leader

3. Mr. Khamsay Souphanouvong, Minister of Finance, Vice Team leader.

4. Mr. Bouasone Bouphavanh, Vice Minister attache of the office of Prime Minister – member

5. Mr. Khammone Phonekeo, Vice Minister of the Ministry of Industry (omitted) member6. Mr. Bonabone Vorakoun, Vice minister of the Ministry of Information and Culture, member

7. Chief of the Cabinet of the Ministry of Telecommunication, transport, poste and construction, member

8. Lieutenant Colonel Boumhenang Chandara, Ministry of Interior, member

9. Director of Land and house management department, Ministry of Finances, member acting as the Committee Secretariat.

10. Mr. Khounkham Ninesavang, Deputy Director of diplomatic services office, member.

11. Chief of the Land, (omitted) and stamp of the Vientiane Municipality office, member.

Article 2: Duty of the Land Remenagement Committee is:

1. To direct effectively implementation of the Decree No. 99/ P.M. date 19.12.92.

2. Research and issue the detail of the policy relating to the land mainly of the management, and use with efficiency the (omitted) property, in according to the law and national regulations.

3. Direct the organization of the Land Remanagement Committee in the province and Municipality level in order to make the extension and implementation of the decree No. 99 regarding the land issue, to be realistic, for the first step to apply as pilot project after that to extend to the whole country.

-The land Remanagement Committee will have the office inside of the Land and house management department, concerning the Land Remanagement Committee in the province and in the Municipality the permanent office will be the office of the Financial Service in the in the Municipality and province concerned.

Article 3: To allow the Ministry of Finance to spare a budget to the said Committee in order to cover the expenditure during the carrying out of the activity and to organize as pilot area the general service of the said Committee will be assumed by the land-house management department Ministry of Finance.

Article 4: This decree come into force from the signature date, various Ministries, Provinces and staff has been appointed, have or recognize, organize the implementation as concerned their respective duty.

> Vientiane 11.3.1994. Prime Minister

Unofficial Translation